knowingly indulged himself in the instant case of smuggling

of gold into India. The passenger had improperly imported

gold weighing 502.84 grams having purity 999.O/24 Kt.

derived from two capsules weighing 540.44 grams and

having Tariff value of Rs.29,31,054/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine

Lakh Thirty-One Thousand Fifty-Four Only) and Market value of

Rs.34,46,968/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Lakh Forty-Six Thousand

Nine Hundred Sixty-Eight Only). The said two capsules

containing gold and chemical mix were concealed in the rectum

of the passenger and not declared to the Customs. The

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty

[...]

omission and commission on his part has rendered himself

liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act,

t962.

(e)

As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden of
proving that the gold bar weighing 5O2.84 grams of purity

999.0/ 24 Kt. and having Tariff value of Rs.29,31,054/-
(Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh Thirty One Thousand Fifty Four

Only) and Market value of Rs.34,46,968/- (Rupees Thirty

Four Lakh Forty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Eight

Only), derived from two capsules weighing 54O.44 grams

concealed in the rectum of the passenger, without declaring

it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is upon the

passenger Shri Kasim Ahmed Police.

7. Now, therefore, Shri Kasim Ahmed Police, residing at 669,

[...]

Old High Court, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(f)

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 502.84 grams having purity 999.0/

24 Kt. and having Tariff value of Rs.29,31,O541- (Rupees

Twenty Nine Lakh Thirty One Thousand Fifty Four Only) and

Market value of Rs.34,46,968/- (Rupees Thirty Four Lakh

Forty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Eight Only) derived

from two capsules containing gold and chemical mix

weighing 540.44 grams concealed in rectum of the

passenger and placed under seizure under panchnama

proceedings dated 25.03.2024 and Seizure Memo Order

dated 25.03.2024, should not be confiscated under the

[...]

the copies of all t.l.e above mentioned documents and the above passenger

manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed to the same.

Now, the AIU Officers inform us, the panchas, as well as the passengers,

that the recovered Gold bars of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 weighin g 492.92 gratns

having market value of Rs. 3378967/- (Rupees Thirty three lakhs seventy eight

thousand nine hundred sixty seven only) and Tariff Value is Rs. 2873231/-
(Rupees TWenty eight lakhs seventy three thousand two hundred thirty one only)

and of 999.0 24 Kt weighing 5O2.84 grams having market value of Rs. 34469681-

(Rupees Thirty four lakhs forty six thousand nine hundred sixty eight only) and

Tariff Value is Rs. 2931054/- (Rupees Twenty nine lakhs thirty one thousand

frfty four only) recovered from the above said passengers is attempted to be